

	
[bookmark: Title][bookmark: DocumentFor]3GPP TSG-RAN WG4 Meeting # 99-e	R4-2110317
Electronic Meeting, May. 19-27, 2021
	CR-Form-v12.1

	CHANGE REQUEST

	

	
	38.133
	CR
	2024
	rev
	-
	Current version:
	17.1.0
	

	

	For HELP on using this form: comprehensive instructions can be found at 
http://www.3gpp.org/Change-Requests.

	



	Proposed change affects:
	UICC apps
	
	ME
	X
	Radio Access Network
	
	Core Network
	



	

	Title:	
	[bookmark: _GoBack]CR on beam management requirements for NR-U R17

	
	

	Source to WG:
	Huawei, HiSilicon

	Source to TSG:
	R4

	
	

	Work item code:
	NR_unlic-Core
	
	Date:
	2021-05-01

	
	
	
	
	

	Category:
	A
	
	Release:
	Rel-17

	
	Use one of the following categories:
F  (correction)
A  (mirror corresponding to a change in an earlier 													release)
B  (addition of feature), 
C  (functional modification of feature)
D  (editorial modification)
Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
	Use one of the following releases:
Rel-8	(Release 8)
Rel-9	(Release 9)
Rel-10	(Release 10)
Rel-11	(Release 11)
…
Rel-15	(Release 15)
Rel-16	(Release 16)
Rel-17	(Release 17)
Rel-18	(Release 18)

	
	

	Reason for change:
	The description about channelAccessMode states that the requirements apply for any configurations and regardless of whether it is configured or not.
However, according to RAN2 spec TS 38.331, this field is mandatory present if this cell operates with shared spectrum channel access. Hence, the description is not correct. 
Longer delay is expected when UE performs E-UTRA SRS carrier based switching. For measurement under carrier with CCA, there is no need to distinguish whether per-FR gap is supported or not. The current wording will lead to ambiguities.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	This CR is the resubmission of the endorsed Draft CR R4-2106967

1. Remove the wording “regardless of whether it is configured or not”
2. Update the statements about additional delay caused by E-UTRA SRS carrier-based switching.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	The requirements are not correct.

	
	

	Clauses affected:
	8.5A and 9.5A

	
	

	
	Y
	N
	
	

	Other specs
	
	X
	 Other core specifications	
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	affected:
	
	X
	 Test specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ...

	(show related CRs)
	
	X
	 O&M Specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	
	

	Other comments:
	

	
	

	This CR's revision history:
	



Page 1



<Start of Change 1>
8.5A	Link Recovery Procedures when CCA is used on target frequency
8.5A.1	Introduction
The requirements for link recovery procedure in the clause apply when CCA is used on a serving frequency on the downlink.
The UE shall assess the downlink radio link quality of a serving cell based on the reference signal in the set  as specified in TS 38.213 [3] in order to detect beam failure on:
-	PCell in SA operation mode,
-	PSCell in EN-DC operation mode.
The RS resource configurations in the set  can be periodic SSBs. UE is not required to perform beam failure detection outside the active DL BWP. UE is not required to meet the requirements in clause 8.5A.2 and 8.5A.3 if UE does not have set .
On each RS resource configuration in the set , the UE shall estimate the radio link quality and compare it to the threshold Qout_LR,CCA for the purpose of accessing downlink radio link quality of the serving cell beams.
The threshold Qout_LR,CCA is defined as the level at which the downlink radio level link of a given resource configuration on set  cannot be reliably received and shall correspond to the BLERout,CCA = 10% block error rate of a hypothetical PDCCH transmission. For SSB based beam failure detection, Qout_LR_SSB,CCA is derived based on the hypothetical PDCCH transmission parameters listed in Table 8.5A.2.1-1. 
Upon request the UE shall deliver configuration indexes from the set  as specified in TS 38.213 [3] , to higher layers,  and the corresponding L1-RSRP measurement provided that the measured L1-RSRP is equal to or better than the threshold Qin_LR,CCA, which is indicated by higher layer parameter rsrp-ThresholdSSB. The UE applies the Qin_LR,CCA threshold to the L1-RSRP measurement obtained from an SSB. The RS resource configurations in the set   can be periodic SSBs. UE is not required to perform candidate beam detection outside the active DL BWP.
In the requirements of clause 8.5A, the term CBD-RS SSB occasions not available at the UE refers to when the CBD-RS SSB is configured by gNB in a cell on a carrier frequency subject to CCA, but the first two successive candidate SSB positions for the same SSB index within the set of configured CBD-RS resources are not available at the UE due to DL CCA failures at gNB during the corresponding evaluation period; otherwise the CBD-RS SSB is considered as available at the UE.
The requirements in clause 8.5A apply for any channelAccessMode configuration and regardless of whether it is configured or not [TS 38.331, 2].

<End of Change 1>



<Start of Change 2>
9.5A	L1-RSRP measurements for Reporting under CCA
9.5A.1	Introduction
When configured by the network, the UE shall be able to perform L1-RSRP measurements of configured SSB resources for L1-RSRP. The measurements shall be performed for a serving cell under CCA operating mode, including PCell, PSCell, or SCell, on the resources configured for L1-RSRP measurements within the active BWP.
The UE shall be able to measure all SSB resources of the csi-SSB-ResourceSet within the CSI-ResourceConfig settings configured for L1-RSRP for the active BWP, provided that the number of resources does not exceed the UE capability indicated by beamManagementSSB-CSI-RS.
The UE shall report the measurement quantity (reportQuantity) and send periodic, semi-persistent or aperiodic reports, according to the reportConfigType according to the CSI reporting configuration(s) (CSI-ReportConfig) for the active BWP.
In EN-DC operation, when the UE is configured to perform E-UTRA SRS carrier-based switching an additional delay can be expected in FR1 if the UE is capable of per-FR gap.
The requirements in clause 9.5A apply for any channelAccessMode configuration and regardless of whether it is configured or not [TS 38.331, 2].
In the requirements of clause 9.5A, the term SSB occasion not available at the UE refers to when the SSB is configured by gNB in a cell on a carrier frequency subject to CCA, but the first two successive candidate SSB positions for the same SS/PBCH block index within the set of configured SSB are not available at the UE due to DL CCA failures at gNB during the corresponding evaluation or measurement period; otherwise the SSB occasion is considered as available at the UE.
9.5A.2	Requirements applicability
The requirements in clause 9.5A apply, provided:
-	The SSB resources configured for L1-RSRP measurements are measurable.
An SSB resource configured for L1-RSRP shall be considered measurable when for each relevant SSB the following conditions are met:
-	L1-RSRP related side conditions given in clause 10.1.19.1 for FR1 for a corresponding band,
-	SSB_RP and SSB Ês/Iot according to Annex B.2.4.1 for a corresponding band.
An SSB resource configured for L1-RSRP shall be considered measurable when the measurable resource conditions are met for SSB resource.
Requirements are defined for periodic, semi-persistent and aperiodic resources.
9.5A.3	Measurement Reporting Requirements
The UE shall send L1-RSRP reports only for report configurations configured for the active BWP.
The UE shall report the L1-RSRP value as a 7-bit value in the range [-140, -44] dBm with 1dB step size according to clause 10.1.19 if nrofReportedRS is configured to one. If nrofReportedRS is configured to be larger than one, or if groupBasedBeamReporting is enabled, the UE shall use differential L1-RSRP based reporting as defined in clause 10.1.19. The differential L1-RSRP is quantized to a 4-bit value with 2dB step size. The mapping between the reported L1-RSRP value and the measured quantity is described in 10.1.6.
In EN-DC operation, when the UE is configured to perform E-UTRA SRS carrier-based switching an additional delay can be expected if the UE is capable of per-FR gap, or an additional delay can be expected if the UE is not capable of per-FR gap.
<End of Change 2>

